LB 1168 LB 1168

LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA

ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE BILL 1168

Introduced by Hudkins, 21.

Read first time January 23, 2008

Committee: Appropriations

A BILL

- 1 FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to direct the use of certain
- 2 funds previously appropriated to the Department of Health
- 3 and Human Services.
- 4 Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

LB 1168 LB 1168

1 Section 1. Of the appropriation made by Laws 2007, LB

- 2 321, to Agency 25, Program 870, the Department of Health and Human
- 3 Services shall utilize (1) two hundred fifty thousand dollars for
- 4 FY2007-08 and (2) two hundred fifty thousand dollars for FY2008-09
- 5 to identify existing community-based sex offender treatment
- 6 capacity and conduct an assessment of the current availability and
- 7 effectiveness of community-based sex offender treatment. The funds
- 8 shall be distributed through the six behavioral health regions.
- 9 Sec. 2. The Department of Health and Human Services shall
- 10 utilize thirty thousand dollars of the appropriation made by Laws
- 11 2007, LB 321, to Agency 25, Program 870, for FY2008-09 to provide
- 12 training of behavioral health professionals to provide quality
- 13 community-based sex offender treatment. Two persons from each of
- 14 the six behavioral health regions shall attend national training
- 15 designed to meet this need.
- 16 Sec. 3. The Department of Health and Human Services shall
- 17 utilize seventy thousand dollars of the appropriation made by Laws
- 18 2007, LB 321, to Agency 25, Program 870, for FY2008-09 to provide
- 19 supervision by experienced qualified professionals of the persons
- 20 receiving training under section 2 of this act.